

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 05-12237 WGY
)	
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LAROCHE)	
LTD., a Swiss Company, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, a German)	
Company and HOFFMANN LAROCHE)	
INC., a New Jersey Corporation,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AMGEN INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS ROCHE'S
COUNTERCLAIMS COUNTS I – IX AND XII**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Roche’s Antitrust Counterclaims I-IX Should be Dismissed for Lack of Standing	2
1. Roche lacks standing to seek damages for Counterclaims I-IX	3
2. Roche lacks standing to seek declaratory judgment relief for Counterclaims I-IX	4
B. Roche has Failed to Allege a Legally Cognizable Relevant Market	6
C. Roche has Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient to Support a Claim for <i>Walker Process</i> Fraud	9
D. Roche Has Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient to Overcome Amgen’s First Amendment Right of Petition Under <i>Noerr-Pennington</i>	11
1. Amgen justifiably believes that the patents-in-suit are valid and enforceable.....	12
2. Roche’s § 271(e)(1) allegations fail to establish that the ITC litigation was “objectively baseless”	13
3. The harm alleged by Roche stems from the ITC’s independent governmental action.....	14
E. Roche’s Admission that it Cannot Legally Market or Sell CERA Requires Dismissal of Counterclaim VI -- Tortious Interference with Prospective Business Relationships	15
F. Roche’s State Law Counterclaims VII-IX Should be Dismissed.....	17
G. Roche has Failed to Plead Its Declaratory Judgment Claim of Unenforceability with Particularity	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
Cases	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	14
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D. Mass. 2001), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 314 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .	11
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2004).....	12
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Friedman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2000).....	4
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	3
<i>Aybar v. Crispin-Reyes</i> , 118 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Bio-Tech. Gen. Corp. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>Bio-Tech Gen. Corp. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 2000).....	4

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)6

B.V. Optische Industrie De Oude Delft v. Hologic, Inc.,
909 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 7

C.R. Bard, Inc. v M3 Sys., Inc.,
157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)9, 11

Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) 8

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986) 3

Cash Energy, Inc. v. Weiner,
768 F. Supp. 892 (D. Mass. 1991)..... 12

CCPI Inc. v. Am. Premier, Inc.,
967 F. Supp. 813 (D. Del. 1997) 7

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991) 15

City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998) 4

Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez,
903 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 2

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) 3

DeCarlo v. Sullivan,
981 F. Supp. 59 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 16

Doyle v. Hasbro Inc.,
884 F. Supp. 35 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 16

E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n, Inc.,
357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 6

E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961) 11

Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.,
605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 15

Ferguson Beauregard/Logic Controls v. Mega Sys., LLC,
350 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 19

Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. S.F. Local Joint Executive Bd. of Culinary Workers,
542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976) 11

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Lyon,
894 F. Supp. 544 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 2

Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 3

Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Computer Group, Inc.,
362 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 15

Google Inc. v. Am. Blind & Wallpaper Factory, Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6228 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 16, 17

H.L. Moore Drug Exchange v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17371 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 6

Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.,
601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979) 10

Harris v. Perl,
197 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1964) 16

Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John LaBatt, Ltd.,
90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996) 16

In re: Buspirone Patent Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 14

In re Certain Variable Speed Wind Turbines & Components Thereof,
Inv. No. 337-TA-376, Initial Determination, 1996 ITC LEXIS 251 (May 30, 1996)..... 13

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
360 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 10

Jay Parrino & The Mint, LLC v. Swift,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40361 (D.N.J. 2006) 16

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Ctrs.,
146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)3, 5

McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003).....3, 5

Mumford v. GNC Franchising LLC,
437 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D. Pa. 2006)6

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.N.J. 1998).....17

Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.,
141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)9, 10, 11

Or. Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)3

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Mohla,
944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991).....11, 12

Pevoski v. Pevoski,
371 Mass. 358 (1976)16

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69076 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)8

Printing Mart-Morristown, Corp. v. Sharp Elec. Corp.,
563 A.2d 31 (N.J. 1989)16, 17

Prof. Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993)12, 15

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)6

Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001)3

Roth v. United States,
952 F.2d 611 (1st Cir. 1991).....2

RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Group, Inc.,
260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....3, 17

SAS of P.R., Inc. v. P.R. Tel. Co.,
48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....3

Sessions Tank Liners, Inc. v. Joor Mfg., Inc.,
17 F.3d 295 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14

Skinder-Strauss Assoc. v. Mass. Continuing Legal Educ., Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 8 (D. Mass. 1994)..... 12

Tamburello v. Comm-Tract Corp.,
67 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 2

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 5

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965) 11

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956) 6, 7

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965) 9

Yellow Page Solutions, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Yellow Pages Co.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18831 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 8

Statutes & Regulations

§ 271(e)(1)..... 13

19 U.S.C. § 1337 13

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 16727 (2006)..... 17

California Cartwright Act..... 2, 17

Clayton Act § 4..... 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)..... 9, 10

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 93A 2, 18

New Jersey Antitrust Act..... 2, 18

Sherman Act § 1 2

Sherman Act § 22, 9

Treatises

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 335 (2d ed. 2000)3
